In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7

AGy p-
A

Insolvency (England & . . . . .
Wl Rues 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
>
e
| 12/08/2022
{ COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

corsmmrin [0 [7 12 [o [ [5Te]o

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Greenway Waste Recycling Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Michael
Surname Jennings
H Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | BDO Northern Ireland
Street FLindsay House
| 10 Callender Street
Post town | Belfast
County/Region ‘ Northern Ireland
ase[8[7[1] [s[8]n]
Country | United Kingdom
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Brian © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Murphy another liquidator.
Liquidator's address

Building name/number FBDO Northern Ireland

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street lLindsay House

another liquidator.

| 10 Callender Street

Post town | Belfast

County/Region | Northern Ireland

et (8 [1[1] [s[a[n]
Country |Un|ted Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

i 1[5 [oe  [2[of2]T
e 12 [o[s_ [2[o]2]?

: Progress report

The progress report is attached

L

u Sign and date

A i

Liquidator's signature | Signatre
e x
Signature date W,g ,%I? IE ‘TO?

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Jennings

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

BDO Northern Ireland

Address .
| " Lindsay House

| 10 Callender Street

| Post town

Belfast
County/Region

Northern Ireland

= Tolr[[ [s[s/n]_

Country

United Kingdom

|DX

I Telephone

028 9043 9009

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: -

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Tel: +44(0)28 9043 9009 Lindsay House
Fax: +44(0)28 9043 9010 10 Callender Street
. www.bdoni.com Belfast
Cesree—— BT1 5BN

To All Known Creditors

10 August 2022
MJ/DR/NH

Dear Sirs,

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
Registered in England & Wales Registered No: 07281560
The High Court of Justice Chancery Division No 6062 of 2018

i refer to the above and to previous correspondence regarding same.

Within my initial notice to creditors, dated 14 June 2018, and the notice of the previous decision
procedure for creditors by correspondence, dated 11 March 2019, | notified creditors that they
could establish a liquidation committee if over 10% of creditors by value wished to appoint a
committee. | would advise that no creditors subsequently expressed an interest in establishing a
creditors committee. :

| would now take this chance to offer another opportdnity for creditors to establish a liquidation
committee should over 10% of creditors by value wish to appoint a committee.

To establish a committee there must be between 3 and 5 members. The Decision by
correspondence form invites creditors to consent to be a member of the committee. | attach a
further copy of a creditors’ guide to committees, so that creditors are aware of what is involved.
If more than 5 creditors consent, | will arrange a ballot so that creditors may nominate their
preferred members.

In the event that a liquidation committee is not formed, 1invite the creditors to consider additional
resolutions regarding my proposed remuneration and expenses. If a committee is appointed, it
will be responsible for considering these resolutions.

| would add that should the minimum number of creditors write to me requesting a physical
meeting, within five days of the attached notice, 1 will convene a physical meeting of creditors to
consider the resolution. Section 246ZE The Insolvency Act 1986 sets the ‘minimum number’ of
creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following: ’

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix
their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16 of the Rules. This permits remuneration to be
fixed either:

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under thé laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of
independent member firms. A list of partners’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO netwark and for each of the BDO Member Firms.



BDO

S E 2

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or
(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and their staff have spent attending to matters
in the liquidation as set out in the fees estimate; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above.

In respect of this Liquidation, creditors approved our remuneration on a time cost basis on 28
March 2019 in accordance with a fee estimate totalling £48,000. We now wish to ask creditors to
approve a £7,000 increase of our remuneration on a time cost basis. Further detail is included
within the fees estimate, appended to the enclosed annual report, that sets out what we anticipate
will be the time spent in liquidating the company, analysed in respect of various activities and the
relevant cost.

For your guidance, a creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees is also appended to the enclosed report,
along with a copy of the Liquidation Receipts and Payments account, reflecting the case progress
made to date, for your information.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. |
therefore report that since my appointment the sum of £634.00 has been incurred and drawn in
respect of statutory advertising and statutory bonding.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they
can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 dlsbursements The policy of BDO Northern
Ireland is not to charge any category 2 disbursements. :

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint. .

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Norman
Hegan (norman.hegan®@bdoni.com).

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

Michaél Jennings FCA
Joint Liquidator

Michael Jennings is authorised by Chartered Accountants Ireland to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner. :

Enc



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compuisory Liquidation
Registered Number: 07281560

NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
SECTION 246ZE OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Approval of Officeholders remuneration

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to whether
to approve or reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they approve
or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached to record your vote. The
completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided, must be sent to the
Joint Liquidators either by post or email, whose details are below. Your response must be delivered
to me before the Decision date listed below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 31 August 2022 (21 days)

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to consider
the matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your response
must be received by the Joint Liquidator by no later than the Decision date which is 31 August 2022.

RESOLUTION

That:

1 That a liquidatioh committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT

2 An increase of £7k to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis
in accordance vye Fees Estimate circulated to creditors.

Date: 1 gust 2022
. i

e
,u)@"”? \¥ aalih

Michael Jennings
Joint Liquidator

The Joint Liquidators are Michael Jennings (Officeholder No: GBNI068) and Brian Murphy (Officehotder
No: GBNI069) of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN. The
Joint Liquidators may also be contacted via Norman Hegan at norman.hegan@bdoni.com

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules is summarised here:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy form
(not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as-a ‘small debt’
(£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, if they have not already done so,
otherwise their vote will be disregarded.



Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this liquidation creditors’ claims will be
calculated as at the date of the winding up order, being: 30 April 2018. Claims that have an uncertain
value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the Chair allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): A liquidation decision is approved if a
majority of creditors, by value, vote in favour by the Decision date. '

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Liquidator in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting are subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal must
be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must notify
in writing the Joint Liquidator, whose details are above, within five business days of delivery of this
notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the nominee within the timeframe.
Section 246ZE The insolvency Act sets the ‘minimum number’ of creditors for requisitioning a meeting
at any of the following:—

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

(c) 10 creditors or contributories.



SECTION 246ZE OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE

Greenway Waste Recycling limited - In Liquidation
Registered Number: 07281560

Approval of Officeholders remuneration

RESOLUTION
(* Please indicate voting preference)

That:

1 That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.

- *Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the liquidation committee?
. *Yes/No
In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT
2 An increase of £7k to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis
in accordance with the Fees Estimate circulated to creditors.
*Approved/Rejected

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc)

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor, unless a proof
of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small debt’
(£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes.

This form must be returned to Michael Jennings (Officeholder No GBN1068) of BDO
Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN or by email
to norman.hegan@bdoni.com by no later than the Decision date, being 31 August
2022.

& contacted via Norman Hegan at norman.hegan@bdoni.com

Joint Liquidator
10 August 2022

MJ/DR/NH



Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and
(b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i) nat later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting, or
(if) in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept the
proof; and
" (c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.
(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be.used on behalf of that creditor.
(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or

(b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.

(4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26{2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the extent
stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
(a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(i) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been made
if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

" (b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have been
made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to the
extent that it has been admitted;

(d) in a proposed CVA—
(i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

(ii) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that date in
respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(iif) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
(bb) otherwise, at the decision date, ‘
(ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to put
upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the
following cases— .

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has been
requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and

(b).where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose (where
relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.



(9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all of
the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities

15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.

(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
(a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding vote
in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
(4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)— '

(a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims have
been admitted for voting.

(6) In a case relating to a proposed |VA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote against
it. '

(7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—
(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of the
debtor;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided by the
debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

(2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

(4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after the end
of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the r'éports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1 was
filed with the court(a); or

(b) in a proposed IVA— .
(i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)(a) has been given, or 4
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1)(b)(b) is made to the court.

(6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal under
this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

(7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the court or
a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.



Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P”) seeks a decision about any matter from
a company’s creditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a creditors’
meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be)} contributories make a request
to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.

(4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—

(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision procedure
(other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.

(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

(8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from creditors
of a particular class.

(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or {as the case may be) contributories are
invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present at
that place).

(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.

(11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision precedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph 8A of
Schedule 8. :

MJ/DR/NH




Tel: +44(0)28 9043 9009 Lindsay House
Fax: +44(0)28 9043 9010 10 Callender Street
www.bdoni.com - Belfast

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

10 August 2022
MJ/DR/NH/KM

Dear Sirs,

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
Registered number: 07281560
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District No 6062 of 2018

As the Liquidation of Greenway Waste Recycling Limited has now reached its 4 year anniversary, |
am writing to the Company’s creditors to provide a progress update in accordance with Rule 18.3
of the Insolvency Rules 2016. This report covers the period from 13 June 2021 to 12 June 2022
(“the Period”). :

| also write to advise you that a decision procedure for creditors by correspondence, in relation to
the establishment of a creditors committee and the approval of an increase in the Joint
Liquidator’s remuneration, has been arranged. Formal notice of which is given in the letter
attached herewith. :

1. Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Michael Jennings FCA (officeholder No: GBNI0O68) and Brian
Murphy FCA (officeholder No: GBNIO69) of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10
Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN and were appointed on 13 June 2018 by the Secretary
of State, following a winding up order made on 30 April 2018. The Joint Liquidators may
also be contacted via Norman Hegan at norman.hegan@bdoni.com.

2. Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments from the date of
the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2021 showing a net balance of £48,173.46. ,

2.1 Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on
the following:

2.1.1 Bank Interest

Gross bank interest totalling £101.92 was received during the period, in relation to the .
funds held within the Liquidation account.

2.2 Payments
2.2.1 Liquidators Fees

Liquidators Fees of £10,000 plus VAT were paid within the period. Please see Section 9 of
this report for more detail.

BDO Northern Iretand, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northem Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of
independent member firms. A list of partners’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.



2.2.2

2.2.3

3.1

3.2

. Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation
Pl e i |

30 June 2022

Bank Fees

Bank charges of £88.15 were incurred within the period, in relation to the Company’s
Liquidation banking facilities.

Tax on Bank Interest
Tax of £20.38 was paid in respect of gross bank interest received within the period.
Costs in the Liquidation

| have attached a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have accrued
within the period, but not yet been paid, together with details of the professional costs
incurred compared to the original Fee Estimate provided to creditors.

Agent/Valuer Costs

No agent costs were incurred within the period. | would advise that the total estimate of
agent/valuer costs remains at £1,750 in accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March
2019. .

Solicitor Costs

No solicitor costs were incurred within the period. | would advise that the estimate of
these fees remains at £3,000 in accordance with the Fees Estimate Dated 11 March 2019.

Assets

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned
in 18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery were leased and, following forfeiture
of the leases, were collected from the Company’s head office by the asset finance
company. The plant and machinery were subsequently sold at auction with no surplus
available for the Liquidation.

Agents were instructed to provide a valuation report in respect of the office equipment
and other miscellaneous assets present at the Company’s head office following my
appointment. The agents subsequently advised that the estimated realisation and removal
costs outweighed the value of same and it was deemed uneconomical to pursue these
assets any further.

The sole remaining asset within the Liquidation is the Company’s debtor book, which was
passed to the Joint Liquidators by Bibby Financial Services, after the collection of its
secured debt in full. :

There was a delay, with respect to the deliverance of the Company’s records to the Joint
Liquidators from the Company’s directors, which hindered the collection process.
Additionally, this process was further delayed by the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic and
the moratorium which restricted debt recovery options.

However, the Joint liquidators were able to secure the release of additional company
records from Bibby Financial Services within the period. This documentation assisted the
Joint Liquidators with the collection of a further £8,000 of debtor funds in the period
subsequent to this report. The debtor collection process remains ongoing.



i; : . Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
h In Compulsory Liquidation

g . 30 June 2022

5 Investigations

Although there is no formal requirement for the Liquidators to report to the Directors
Disqualification Unit within a compulsory liquidation, | have been made aware of a number
of issues by key creditors that | will be required to explore.

In this regard, | will forward any information/ findings which are relevant to the Official
Receiver’s Investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon and
investigations into the affairs and transactions of the Company.

Should any creditor wish to forward information and or queries directly to the Official
Receiver, they should write to the Official Receiver at 4% Floor, Cannon House, 18 Priory
Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6FD. .

6 Progress of the Liquidation

The Liquidation is continuing whilst the Joint Liquidators attempt to collect the remaining
Company’s debtor book and adjudicate on the claims of unsecured creditors in order to
declare a dividend payment.

This process was delayed by the Directors’ failing to promptly deliver up the records of
the Company in a timely manner and the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic.

7 Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the company
has granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

As well as holding a fixed charge over the Company’s debtor book, Bibby Financial Services
Ltd also held a floating charge over the Company. As the liability to Bibby Financial
Services Ltd has now been cleared in full following a number of fixed charge realisations,
there is no necessity to apply the prescribed part in this Liquidation as all realisations after
costs will be available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

8 Future Prospecfs

| would advise that there is no preferential claim in this matter and all secured creditors
have been paid in full.

It is estimated that there will be sufficient funds generated from the realisation of the
Company’s assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. Please note the quantum and
timing of same is uncertain at present.

9 Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the liquidation as set out in the fees estimate; and/or

3) As aset amount; and/or

4) As a combination of the above,

The Joint Liquidators remuneration has been approved by the Company’s creditors on the
basis of time properly spent attending to matters in this Liquidation, in accordance with
the Fees Estimate dated 11 March 2019.



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
) In Compulsory Liquidation

10

11

30 June 2022

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £41,000.00 in respect of remuneration as shown
on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| have attached a schedule detailing the time costs incurred to date. The schedule covers
the period and records time costs of £64,437.00 which represents 427.12 hours spent at an
average charge out rate of £150.86 per hour.

Please note a decision procedure for creditors by correspondence has been arranged to
approve an increase in the Joint Liquidator’s remuneration. Further information in this
regard is provided in the noticed attached to this report.

For your guidance, | have also enclosed ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’.
Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | would report that the sum of £634.00 has been incurred, and drawn down,
to date in respect of statutory advertising and statutory bonding.

Some Insolvency Practitioners recharge expenses for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO Northern Ireland is not to charge any category 2
disbursements, . ‘

GDPR

This report is addressed to ‘all known creditors’. Some of the creditors receiving this
report may be personal creditors. Pursuant to the provision of the Data Protection Act
2018 and General Data Protection Regulation we are providing any such personal creditors
with the following required information. During the course of this Liquidation we may have
requested information from you so that we may carry out our statutory duties under the
Insolvency Act 1986. The data you provide us with may be shared with third parties,
including but not limited to, other creditors of the Company, the Insolvency Service, the
Registrar of Companies, the Royal Courts of Justice and our legal advisors.

The BDO Northern lIreland Privacy Officer is Catherine Roy and she is contactable at
Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street, Belfast, BT1 5BN. We are acting as the data controller.
We will store the data requested for a period of 6 years after our appointment ceases. You
have the right to access and rectify the data which we hold. You have the right to lodge a
complaint with the Data Protection Commissioner. Full details of our privacy policy may
be viewed on our website at https://www.bdoni.com/en-gb/legal-privacy/privacy-
statement

BDO Northern Ireland use personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of
our Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act 1986 (as Amended) and other
relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and
other stakeholders informed about the insolvency proceedings. You can find more

.information on how BDO Northern Ireland use your personal information on our website

at https://www.bdoni.com/en-gb/home.




¥ . Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
] In Compulsory Liquidation

30 June 2022

12

13.

Creditors’ rights

I provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in
respect of the approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees. '

Complaints Procedure

At BDO Northern Ireland we seek to ensure that all insolvency appointments are conducted
with the highest standard ‘of professionalism, integrity, objectivity, professional
competence and confidentiality. We do understand however, especially given the nature
of insolvency proceedings, that disputes, complaints or matters of dissatisfaction may
arise. Complaints can very often arise out of a misunderstanding or miscommunication
and therefore should you have any matters of concern or complaint we would encourage
you to contact this office where your complaint can be addressed and hopefully fully
resolved.

Should any complaint subsequently remain unaddressed or inadequately resolved, we
woultd direct you to the Complaints Gateway either by post at ‘The Insolvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA; by email at: '
ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or by telephone on: 0845 602 9848.

The Gateway is run by the Insolvency Service andis a single-entry point for complaints
made about Insolvency Practitioners. Should the Gateway staff consider that a complaint
merits further consideration, they will pass it to the Chartered Accountants Ireland, being
the authorising body of the Joint Liquidators. .

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Practitioner Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
Insolvency practitioner code of ethics - GOV.UK (www.gov. uk)

| trust that you will find this to be in order. Should you require any further information, please
do not hesitate to contact Norman Hegan of my office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

Joint Liquidator

Enc

- Michael Jennings is authorised by Chartered Accountants Ireland to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner.

The officeholder is bound by the Insolvency Practitioner Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at: Insolvency practitioner
code of ethics - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).




Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Account from the making of the Winding Up Order to 12 June 2022

RECEIPTS
Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 13 June 2021

Ulster Bank Cash Security

Trade Debtors

Electricity Refund

Rates Refund

Company Funds Upon Appointment
Bank Interest

VAT on Receipfs

Total Receipts within the period

Closing Balance as at 12 june 2022

PAYMENTS
Opening Balance Brought Forward as at 13 June 2021

Liguidators' Fees
Insolvency Service Fees
Liquidators Disbursements
Bank Fees

Insurance

Tax on Bank Interest

VAT on Payments

Total Payments within the period
Closing Balance as at 12 June 2022

Balance as at 12 June 2022

Amount
| Received in Amounts
Period [Received To Date)
£
109,718.46 -
- 98,892.04
- 4,858.56
- 3,710.08
- 1,381.40
- 221.92
101.92 756.38
101.92
109,820.38 109,820.38

,Amount Paid in

Amounts Paid To

Period | - Date
. £ -
49,538.39 -
10,000.00 41,000.00
- 11,014.10
- 634.00
88.15 352.75
- 168.00
20.38 151.27
2,000.00 8,326.80
12,108.53
61,646.92 61,646.92
48,173.46 .48,173.46




Gr y Waste R

ycling Limited - In Li

Summary of Time Spent for the Perlod 43 June 2018 to 12 June 2022

DESCRIPTION

A. Steps On Appointment
02 Statutory Documentation
08 Detail Documentatton Review
Subtotal

B, Planning & Strategy
05 Review Optlons Available
07 Strategy Planning
Subtotal

€. General Administration
01 tnsurance Matters
02 VAT
03 Taxation
07 Receipts & Payments Accounts
08 Remuneration Issues
09 Statutory Matters
15 Gen Admin Correspondence
16 Maintain tntemal Files
99 Other Matters
Subtotal

D. Assots Roalisation/Dealing .
07 Debt Collection
08 Dealing with Chattel Assets
09 Dealing with other Assets
99 Gther Matters
Subtotal

E. Employee Matters
02 Dealing with Employees
99 Other Matters
Subtotal

F. Creditor Claims.
04 Non-Preferentfal Creditors
06 Other Creditors
Subtotal

G. Reporting
01 Statutory Reporting
02 Reporting to Appaintor
04 Reporting to Creditors
06 Reporting to Other Bodies
99 Other Matters
Subtotal

H. Distributlon & Closure
Subtotal

Partner Director Manager / Senlor Manager] Assistant Manager Senlor Executive Executive Grand Total Average Rate
Hours Totat Hours Total Hours Total Hours Totat Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total
£ £ c L £ £ [ £
2.50 750.00 . . 2.00 340.00 0.45 54.00 4.25 238.00 . . 9.20 1,382.00 150.22
2.00 600.00 - . 75 637.50 . - 10.75 602.00 13.92 278.50 30.42 2,118.00 69.63
4.50 | 4,350.00 - - 5.75 977.50 0.45 54.00 15.00 840.00 13.92 278.50 39.62 | 3,500.00 88.34
125 375.00 . - 2.50 425.00 0.50 60.00 - . - . 4.25 860.00 202.35
25 675.00 0.30 63.00 5.90 983.00 0.50 60.00 100} - 60.00 6.00 402.50 15.95 2,243.50 140.66
3.50 1,050.00 0.30 63.00 8.40 1,408.00 1.00 120.00 1.00 60.00 6.00 402.50 20.20 3,103.50 153.64
- . . . . 0.50 60.00 1.75 103.65 225 163.65 nn
- . . - - 1.00 120.00 1.50 83.85 2.50 208.85 83.54
0.75 225.00 . . 1.00 150.00 1.50 180.00 2.25 133.27 1.25 101.25 6.75 789.52 116.97
- . . 4.10 728.50 10 387.00 - - 3.45 125.32 10.65 1,240.82 116.51
2.00 600.00 . .50 425.00 3.50 420.00 . . 8.00 1,445,00 180.63
3.00 900.00 - 10.65 1,840.25 8.00 980.00 4.00 236.92 4.75 347.66 30.40 4,304.8 141.61
1.00 300.00 - 1290 2,258.25 4.00 490.00 5.60 331,69 8.40 $30.97 31.90 3,910.91 122.60
- . - 1.80 318.00 75 460.00 3.50 207.31 3.95 192.30 13.00 1,172.61 90.59
4.25 1,275.00 13.85 2,408.25 475 570.00 0.90 53.31 23.75 4,306.56 181,33
11.00 3,300.00 - . 46.80 8,128.25 30.10 3,667.00 19.50 1,155.00 21.80 1,297.50 129.20 | 17,547.75 135.82
25.50 7,985.00 - . 35.60 5,973.50 8.00 970.00 3.45 196.48 4.50 90.00 77.05 15,214.98 197.47
4.75 1,425.00 . 1.00 170.00 275 330.00 375 213.56 - - 12.25 2,138.56 174.58
7.25 2,175.00 - 275 467.50 6.50 780.00 335 185.08 - 19.75 3,607.58 182,66
9.50 2,910.00 - . +13.05 2,364.75 2.75 330.00 4.30 244.88 . . 29.60 5,849.63 197.62
47.00 | 14,495.00 - . 52,40 | 8,975.75 20.00 2,410.00 14.75 . 840.00 4.50 90.00 - 138.65 | 26,810.75 193.37
- - - 1.25 212.50 . . 1.50 77.50 . 275 290.00 105.45
.- 2.80 476.00 0.25 30.00 4.50 232.50 . . 7.55 738.50 97.81
- - - - 4.05 688.50 0.25 30.00 6.00 310.00 - - 10.30 | 1,028.50 99.85
2.50 750.00 . . 23.60 3,962.75 425 510.00 2.50 410.00 0.60 12.00 38.45 5,644.75 146,81
1.00 300.00 - - 2.00 340.00 v - . - . . 3.00 $40.00 213.33
3.50 | 1,050.00 . - 25.60 | 4,302.75 4.25 510.00 7.50 410.00 0.60 12.00 41.45 | 6,284.75 151.62
3.00 935.00 - - 6.20 1,047.00 5.75 690.00 2.00 104.70 7.75 431.25 24.70 3,202.93 129.88
. - - - 0.50 85.00 1.00 120.00 0.75 39.25 - . 2.25 244.25 108.56
2.00 617.50 . 4,20 704.00 6.25 750.00 1.30 68.05 4.00 210.00 17.75 2,349,585 132,37
- - - - 1.50 180.00 - - . 1.50 180.00 120.00
. . . - - - 1.50 180.00 - - . - 1.50 180.00 120.00
5.00 | 1,552.50 - - 10.90 | 1,836.00 16.00 | 1,920.00 4.05 212.00 11.75 641.25 47.70 | 6,161.75 129.18
74.50 | 22,797.50 0.30 63.00 153.90 | 26,316.75 72.05 8,711.00 67.80 3,827.00 58.57 2,721.75 427.12 | 64,437.00 150.86




l B D O Fees & Expenses Estimate

Greenway Waste Recycling Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation

Michael Jennings and Brian Murphy of BDO Northern Ireland, Lindsay House, 10 Callender Street,
Belfast, BT1 5BN.

Fees Estimate as at 10 August :
2022
| | Fee | Proposed | ... Accrued
Liquidators’ Fees Approval | Increase Est;g;tled to Date
L ol 128703719 | 10/8/22 | |
E‘_’[T‘.mf‘ﬂ_f\_c_t‘v‘.ty_.."_.__k. B R
| A. Pre Appointment Matters 0 0 0 o
| A.Stepson Appointment | | 3,500{ 0|  3,500| 3,500.00.
| B.PlanningandStrategy | | 25001 0| 2,500 370350
‘S__ (Eeneral Admmlstrat}or) 1 2,50(_)__‘ o _12,500 17 547 75 o
| D. Assets Realisation/D Dealing | | 14000/ 7,000 21,000 26,810.75
' E. Employee Matters Sy 10000 0 1,000 1 028.50 -
F.CreditorClaims | | 5000} 0 5000 628475
G. Reporting i 3,500 0 3,500 6 161.75 .
HﬁDlngEuglon_g_Fgosure S 6,000 0 6,000 0.00 o
 TOTAL o | 1 48,000 7,000 55,000 64,437
I“I?x oeoses Estlmate ' o ‘
i Ofﬁceholder CAT1 Dlsbursements 1,000 0 ;
| Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements | | a1 0
| Other Expenses | : |
L . l A : :
] Agents Costs | 1,000 0 1,000} 0 2.3 .
: Valuers Costs | 750 0 750 484 2.4 :
o e OO Y
! Solicitors costs ‘ 3,000 0 3,000; 9 2.5 .
i ;

The table above is our estimate of the fees on a time costs basis for this appointment and the
anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the basis of the information
available to us at the date of this estimate. In the following pages we provide a summary of the
work we believe is necessary. Where applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate.

In any work of this nature, we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us. For example,
in ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests
of the estate including, where necessary, taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses are
not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate.



I BD O Fees & Expenses Estimate

1. Liquidators’ Fees .

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. Further to the £48,000 fee approved on a time cost basis on
28 March 2019, we are seeking an increase of £7,000 on a time cost basis, with a total estimated
fee of £55,000 within this Liquidation.

Where possible we will delegate work to our staff and by this ensure the work is conducted by
suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs. The current charge
out rates per hour of staff within BDO Northern Ireland are detailed below:

Grade £
Partner 350
Director/Principal 230
Senior Manager 190
Manager 170
Assistant Manager 135

Executives 50-100

We have estimated the time we will spend in the following areas of work in respect of this
insolvency. Below we provide the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Steps upon Appointment

Steps upon appointment are the tasks that were completed immediately upon my appointment as
Joint Liquidator. These tasks included reviewing appointment and statutory documents,
preliminary organisation review of Greenway Waste Recycling Limited and all associated
companies, issuing notice of our appointment to key stakeholders, initial discussions with key
stakeholders including third parties and establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of
elements of the work. | would note that this work is essential, however, it will not be of financial
benefit to the creditors. Additionally, with the assistance of the Official Receivers office in
Birmingham, we engaged with the Environmental Agency and a disclaimer was issued in respect of
the Company’s environmental permit and the unprocessed waste located at the Company’s head
office. My team also ensured that there was adequate insurance cover in place. This work was
primarily led by a senior manager with the majority of work delegated to staff below manager.

B "Planning and Strategy

Tasks within this category include reviewing documents provided by the Birmingham Official
Receiver’s office, reviewing the Company’s historic trading performance, correspondence
requesting that the Company directors, being Mr Mark Nicholson and Mr John Nicholson, deliver up
Company records, establishing the current financial position of the Company and reviewing the
business processes and systems. This work will also entail liaising with key stakeholders, planning
an overarching strategy, and engaging with specialists. This area of work is ongoing and is led by
me as partner in conjunction with a director or senior manager, with some support below manager
level in documenting and recording proposed strategy. | would note that this work is essential
however it will be unlikely to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

o General Administration

The general administration category covers a broad range of tasks including reviewing and
regularising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation. Although there is no formal
requirement to report to the DDU within a compulsory liquidation, we were made aware of several
issues by key creditors that were investigated, with relevant information/findings forwarded to
the Official Receiver’s Office to assist with their investigations. This work also included recovery
and storage of the Company’s books and records, engaging and liaising with solicitors, ensuring
appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs of
specialists against their expense estimates, dealing with statutory, regulatory and licensing
matters, managing the formal contractual matters regarding the Company, including property
leases and equipment hire, dealing with court hearings regarding the insolvency (excluding third
party litigation), dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and managing general administrative
matters, basic enquiries and meetings. | would advise that whilst these matters are essential, they



l BD O Fees & Expenses Estimate

are unlikely to be of financial benefit to the creditors. The majority of this work requires a range
of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with good accounting and administrative skills
and is delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of experience, supervised by directors
or managers.

D Asset Realisation/Management

Through my preliminary investigations, | became aware of a cash security given.by the Company
and held by Ulster Bank. Following engagement with Ulster Bank, | was able to secure the release
of the cash security, in the sum of £98,892.04, into the Liquidation. [ also secured the transfer of
funds within the Company’s bank accounts in the sum of £221.92. Agents were instructed to
provide a valuation report in respect of the office equipment and other miscellaneous assets
present at the Company’s head office following my appointment.

The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery were leased, with no surplus available to the
Liquidation following the uplift of same. | would also note that several pieces of leased machinery
were stolen from the Company’s head office prior to our appointment. The floating charge over
the Company’s debtor book was cleared in full following the collection of the majority of the
Company’s outstanding debts by Bibby Financial Services. The remainder of the Company’s book
debts were transferred to the Liquidation.

There was a delay, with respect to the deliverance of the Company’s records to the Joint
Liquidators from the Company’s directors, which hindered the collection process. Additionally,
this process was further delayed by the onset of the COViD-19 pandemic and the moratorium which
restricted debt recovery options. However, the Joint liquidators were able to secure the release
of additional company records from Bibby Financial Services within the period. This documentation
assisted the Joint Liquidators with the collection of a further £8,000 of debtor funds in the period
subsequent to this report. The debtor collection process remains ongoing.

Tasks within this category also included identifying and controlling recorded assets, evaluating
strategy on realising assets and reconciling recoveries and asset tracing of assets revealed through
investigation of third party information and where appropriate engaging and monitoring specialist
agents and disclaiming onerous property and contracts. This area of work requires a greater level
of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge, than the general administration category of
work. The work is led at director or senior manager level supported by executives with suitable
competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by the two groups. My managers liaise
with me as the partner and escalate major decisions to me.

E Employee Matters

I would note that all of the Greenway Waste Recycling Limited employees were made redundant
prior to my appointment and the relevant redundancy claims had already been submitted.
However, we were required to liaise with the Redundancy Payments Service, both in England and
Northern Ireland, in respect of the employee redundancy claims and the subsequent Redundancy
Payment Service claims within the Liquidation process. One factor not provided for, which may
increase costs, is where employees submit claims to the Industrial Tribunal, especially where it is
_necessary to arrange representation at the Tribunal and engage with a solicitor. | would note that
1 am not aware of any such claims at present. Whilst this work is essential, it will not provide a
financial benefit to the Company’s creditors.

F Creditor Claims

Tasks within this category include general correspondence with creditors, discussions with the
landlord of the Company’s head office in Telford, receiving and recording all creditor claims and
where a dividend is likely, identifying whether additional supporting evidence is necessary from
creditors, reviewing the validity of all claims submitted by creditors and considering and checking
and recording all preferential claims. It may be necessary to take legal advice where a creditor
maintains a secured claim which is not supported by unequivocal evidence or where an unsecured
claim is made which is significantly in excess of any value recorded by the insolvent entity and the
claim is inadequately evidenced. No provision has been made for dealing with any creditor claims
where the matter is referred to Court. To estimate costs in respect of administering creditor claims
we consider the volume of known creditors and the nature of the insolvent entities business. We
understand from available records that there are 118 creditors.



I BDO Fees & Expenses Estimate

G Reporting

Reporting tasks include preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress
achieved, including the preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time
costs accrued and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense
estimate. The Director or Senior Manager is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating
the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to suitably experienced
executives. The ratio of time spent on reporting is generally that executive hours are twice as
many as those of the Director or Senior Manager. Much of the basic accounting and analysis is
conducted by various grades of Executives. In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have
formed a view of the duration on the insolvency and estimated how many reports will be required.
These tasks are statutonly required and will have no financial benefit for the Liquidation creditors.

H Distribution and Closure

Tasks within this category will include giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims,
adjudicating upon the claims, issuing formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any
appeal to court concerning a rejected claim, establishing the distributable funds in the estate,
calculating the dividend, issuing payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling
payments and accounting for unclaimed dividends. No provision is made for additional time costs
for dealing with an appeal concerning a rejected claim. Whilst the likelihood of such an eventuality
is small, the costs could be significant. It also includes preparing a final report to creditors together
with a Receipts & Payments Account, an analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs
compared to the fee and expense estimate. In the lead up to the closure of the case tasks will
include completing all administrative arrangements including storage of any records for statutory
periods, creation of a skeleton file and filing final statutory documentation. The work is supervised
by directors and Senior Managers and final decisions and release of funds is authorised by the
partner. | would advise that the case closure procedures will not provide a financial benefit to
creditors.

2, Expensé Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
-specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

Costs in respect of this heading will be subject to creditor approval because it concerns expenses
where there will not always be an invoice for the cost. Insolvency practice additionally provides
for the recharge of expenses such as postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax
and other electronic communications, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors
in accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as
category 2 disbursements. The pohcy of BDO Northern Ireland is not to charge any category 2
disbursements.

2.3 Agents’ Costs
Attendance at the Company’s previous trading premises, review of plant and machinery and
fixtures and fittings present at the premises. Issuing a report to the Joint Liquidators.

2.4 Valuers’ Costs
Valuation of Company assets at the Company’s previous trading premises and providing a
breakdown of associated removal and realisation costs.



i : . Fees & Expenses Estimate

2.5 Solicitors’ costs :

Once our attempts at collecting in the Company’s debtor book have been exhausted we will
evaluate if there is a benefit to instructing a solicitor to progress the debtor collections further.
This cost is an estimate for the issuing of two debtor letters and the provision of advice. No
provision has been made for dealing with debtors where the matter is referred to Court.

BDO Northern freland
10 August 2022



Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
‘. . In Compulsory Liquidation

30 June 2022

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule  °
18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an officé-holder must respond to a request.

7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with eithers
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or ‘

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



5 Greenway Waste Recycling Limited
E In Compulsory Liquidation

30 June 2022

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application

18.36.

(1)
@)
3

“4)

(5)
(6)

This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the apphcation

18.37.
M

(2)
3)

()

(5)
(6)

On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party
other than the applicant.

Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge; '

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not belng expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy. '



BD o A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the
liquidator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor
fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liquidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the
proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is called a creditors’
voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts

"as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the nomination of the liquidator at via the deemed

consent procedure, a virtual meeting or a requisitioned physical meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official receiver is an
officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the
official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are
significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the
official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency
Service on behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official
receiver remains liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former
administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does not become liquidator. An
administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called
the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of
the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees. The committee is usually established by the creditors via
a Qualifying Decision Procedure (Correspondence [written resolution]; electronic voting; Virtual meeting;
Physical meeting.). In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee
established for the purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his
appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
hold one. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of
the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to
monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 18.16-18.38 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

e as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in
the liquidation, or

e asa set amount.



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages
may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
have regard to the following matters:

e the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

o any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the
insolvency;

o the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

o the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with.

4.2 If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the

. liquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of the creditors through a Qualifying Decision
Procedure (Correspondence [written resolution]; electronic voting; Virtual meeting; Physical meeting.). The
creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. A resolution specifying
the terms on which the liquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the
liquidator. .

4.3 If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an application
unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and
in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. in a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

4,4 Where the liquidation fotlows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the liquidation
(subject to paragraph 8 below).

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial changé in circumstances since the basis of the liquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request must be made to the same
body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

6  What information should be providéd by the liquidator?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6.1.1  When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to
whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which
approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of
information.

6.1.2  If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should provide details of
the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who
have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case.

6.1.3  The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is intended to be
sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff.

6.1.4  If work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to
date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs
basis, thé liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases
split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his or her staff.



I B D O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

AR
6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7.1 below).
When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able to understand whether the
remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must
fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate). Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the charge
in respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff
and analysed by appropriate activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable. The liquidator should
also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried
out by the liquidater or his or her staff.

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

6.3.1  Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation should be appropriate
and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories: .

e Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both
to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the liquidator or his or her staff.

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn
if they have been approved in the same manner as the liquidator’s remuneration. When seeking approval, the
liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made.

6.3.2  The following are not permissible:

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator’s remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges.

6.4 Realisations for secured creditoré

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if
there is one), to any Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees,
and in any reports he sends to creditors.

7 Progress reports and requests for further information
7.1 The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include:

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report,
the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

o if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case
it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

e if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the
periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those
periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during that period; ’

e astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2, and
their right to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses.



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

7.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be
in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court.

7.3 The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence
- against any person, or
o the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusat to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is -

e the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case;
o foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9.1 Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to
approve the liquidator’s fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to
call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with
the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

9.2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

9.3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported
(see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

9.4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



l BD O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

10 What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or
rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in accordance with the
statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application
must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11.1Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of
the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

11.2Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a Qualifying Decision Procedure of creditors.

11.3If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

11.41f a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was
in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made.

11.5Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

11.6There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or
because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements
of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company.
Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors
concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1 November 2011.

MJ/DR/NH



I BD O A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration.
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the information provided and its format. Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters relevant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liquidator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

“The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which it is being provided. An overview might include:

an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own initial assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting
and the appointment of advisers; :

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended;
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

any existing agreement about remuneration;

details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to
be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees; .

in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

details of work undertaken during the period;

any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration. .

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide:

An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been
used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time will be recorded in units of not
greater than 6 minutes.
A description of work carried out, which might include:
- details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;
- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;
- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator
wishes to make.
Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time periods
reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters



l BD O A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

® 0 ® ©

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality
will apply:

s  where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaining unusual features of the
case;

s where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

» where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted.



A Creditor's Guide to Committeés
Document prepared by R3*

The Guide s imended to previdesper with:

- griunderstanding-sfths role dfths Somimittes in
insokericy procesdings;
= frifcmation en hove Commitess are formed; and
- guidance o wwhat mig ht b= expecred obyou should
you chizosa o senve as amemiber ofa Commires

w0 enableyou tamake an informed decision asto.
‘ ) wrhetheryauwish vy either s=ekt toborma Commiktes
’ orto ront inae yourselfta serve mna Cormiminae,

The Buide provides only an cvesiews. Detailed
provisions r=garding the merbership, formation,
funations and proced ural opesation of a Comrmitse
ane Get autir legislaion,

.



BDO

.
[

i

ntroduction,

Hole of the
Committee
11 insohency
Froceedings

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Weoat af us will be Familizrwit she tamm

“rommikss” wehich isused o3 define 3 groep of peopls
Eppcirtsd for zspecidic ferction by a largergroup and
wypically consis kg of meribsrs of thar groug.

In the contes cfardnecakensy procsdurs, dhe ofcs
hiolder may ireize credivers to barm 2 commitkze gither vz
assist generly indischarging kis or ket furctions 25 &
office holder or, maors Commionly, fora specifc purpose,
sirch 25 wherz litgation or investigation s anticipawed.
Buch commiteas mzy be called "liguidadon commidas®
or “oreditors’ commizxes”, depending on ey peof
inenhkeency precess, of, in sequestrstionin Sooslard,
“Commizsdonss”. For purposes of ehis guidance note
we will uss shie temmn “Comimites”.

The prirmary perpose of 3 Dommittse is o assistshe
oficshiclder in fulflling his or herduzies. This could
il ve = ping shem soomaks bey detisions, foredample
o take legal ackion to rover assets, #0 rEpressnt the
irtereses of the main body of ereecyred credisors, or o
pravide the office hiolderwith $ie Beneficof specialist
hrioeslzcige either about e company of the industry in
wrhich e comipany epsrakes. The office boldar should
Alwys takie o oo s view's of the Cornmildss

b is ot obliged o Followe theirssisies. The Commites
camrot dinec: anodnoe holdsrie nelaron ko the conduct
o the insahenoy procesding,

Iri 2y insolvenicy privcess thene are g numbarof
deirizions that credisors sy be asked @ miake, ircluding
Tz thz ofca hinb3zr iz o0 b2 poid aut of the asssts of
the irecivent ssizea. Where there arz [arge numissrs of
creg ivors oTioredizors are geographically nenods, hiawing
alomminee world enzble th: ofice koldsr o seel
2ppnal o she Commixsswhick s ofer a guicker
and cheaper procses than sesking 3 degition sromshe
entirs bodrof cradivars.

Liqetatian Ty Commaito ardiiornmdm <onm & i dos dreciisea

kel




the

Howe are
L oimimittees
formed ?

YWho can siton
Committee?

=iotions

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

,:—,x_, Yar,.,

Pzt a Tommiktsa to oz mie it beinig, gensali

therz mmyes b2 3 minimem of tiree unsscirsd crediters

wha arewilling w act. The maimunnrmbsr of credivzrs
who ma'e'.,' s:it cinths ommbzes 32 3ry one fime iz five, so
rrae gha r: five unssoured cnadivors S precs an interestirn
I:«emg o ﬁle Comritee thers must b avere, Thisvore
weill b rnanzned by thieoMice holder, ard cfizr unzesured
coeditzrs il be given the opporunity of decidingwhich

afzhz interszeed craditors get fo form she Commiges. Yo

hizez s agres inweriting e sitorshe Commikss sormewill
never be vosed sric 3 Tommitse veidhious your knowwledge
GF 2IEs MEn.

For sequestraricns in Scetard, onfy a singls unsecured
cradivzr willing =2 st is reguired.

Arigomad vz of the ineobient compsny imdiiduzl wit

= idelt 3t leas: pant ofwhich s unserured may bie put
forevard 50 si4 om the Commivee. Fehey cexss o b2 an
wrestirad credivr for 2y reason thay will 2usomizdcally
ez 1o e @ member of the Comimilee.

You dio roe reed i have any special qualificasions or
Ereyious &8 penancs 263 CominTirze memdisr,

Whers the crzdizoris 2 camgparny, Le. mzs 3 neal parson,

it miust be rzprezsnsed ko zn individustwho will be giver.
alevsrof swherin, by zhe company, emabling sherm o 20
ofi the compamy 5 behald,

A miember of the Commitsse may be represensed by
amhier perEon ifthsy kold 3ferer ofauthoriz soatt.

Wou cannet be on the Comimites &5 3 creditor inyour osn
right ard zocfor arabzroredizor st ahe sams dime.

¥ou cannat be regressred by @ body oorporzie, an
urdischarged bankrupe, apemon wiice esiais has been
saquesrasd and whe fas rot beer discharged, 2 pecon
o welvom a morsbsrium period undsr 3 debst relisf crder
2ppli=:, & -.ivsquhlirr = dipzctor, & person subjeci o a
barkruptcy resiizvion ordsr orerderaking or 3 debs relief
rezarictions order orundzraking. |

Liguidetions Drentimey Comrar Haes enc Domaviaioras, & Solids tee ofien {2



|IBDO

W hat wwill |
ave to do as
Al Zf." simmittee

mermbery

4 ‘A“"'

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

Busires: of the Commidee 15 condsoesd
th rough maesings {phy scs! orbywey of conbererice

call or ceher remsse xendznrel. Decic re g =lso ke
rmade by wwittan conrsgpondencs and rezolutions. Forthe
purposs: of thisGuide, reference ko rmesting s inclede 2l
siech ferms.

Ths F=qusnoy od meetings and reporing by he ofics
holdzr v hﬁ Corn miseswill gererally be agressd
beavesrshe ofics holder ard members 3t ihe frsi
mesting of the Comimities, The fisy masting of the
Commizes mtss be held within iz weshs of iss formiation
~ggindicarad itic nesuncommon fermeesing: w beheld
by conberencs call.

Fitshe meetings thie office hiolider will upda-= the
Commisssorrelevant massrs and may sssk gridarce or
bzrmz | apprmeal bor specide coirses ofaczion. In parsicelar
yiou wwill bpe asked 0 2 pprove tie basis of calcelasicn g
the remiraration of she ofhcs holder.

Asalomminzs memberyogwosd slie beablste
reguest additionz | irformad o from the cfhize kolder,
wehic wsill b= reguirsd vo prowide tha indormasicn uriless
e request s deemed sobs unreziorabls, frivolous or
evmess valy Costhy o provids,

You shiould vy and atend all messings as heow s
asend thrss opnsscutive misetings o weil aueor atically
rezzs b0 be anember ithough hs remaining mambers
rar dedide b sllow wow o remain 2s 2 memibsr]. Anofice
bigddzr will ondy call 3 meesking when they think thers iz
somEzhing imiporeanywhich requines dhe Somimikee's
inpas. vou are urable v sttend 3 meeting wowcould
APEoint somesne o anend on your behalk

& Cormrnitize may also b required «o corsder othier
rakbars approprizie ko the insclenoy protesdirg.
Thizrnay ircluds masss in corrsouon with ths
resignator of the obhcs hielder and am vacanoy in
phics, or cordderadion ofwhetharizgal cons should
be sssemad by thiecours,

Blepidatiznf Do ms Covariizen eneilemriairos & Durd s S

[t



IBDO

ian | cease to he
member of the
Lommities?

Wil | get paid?

Wy should |
sgreeto beona
Committee?

Lkaes a Comimittee
n.],u avs have to be
appointed?

A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3.

Wou can r=sign as @ member 3t any rime by
giving the ofmce holder wiiten nosice.

Commisss membsrs 2ne nos paid for thigirtdime
aciing on the Commites, $1i3is swoluntary mole.
You will howesst be endded s reclaim reasprable
travelling experses incurred in stending
Commigss mestings.

A5 aCommitess menbarpouwill be'lin 2 privileged
Fesition, asH@ding e ofhioe older in his dusies

and being frwolved st sach stage ik dhie insabsency
process. Seriing on 3 Tommitkse will give g she
Opporaunizy é0 have 3 posiive impact on she insobancy
proaess, assisting the ofhce halder 1o mizdimiss returns
o crediiors, providing essertial informadonand

knowlzdge whichk could aesiss in bracing company azsets

wehich hawe been miss ppreprizted of idem:ity conrdurc:
by the dirsceors shat could uld miztel lead o sheir
di saualification by ths Insoheniy Sarvice.

lriz imgorears b consicder et acing onths Commites
is @ rezponsibbe iele and you wourld be reguined b3 acd
etiica ity ard in good Fikh in 8l ofyos s Commithze

daalings . You would be s pected o avoid amy shussicn:

whess 3 conflice of inesrese milght arise. You would 2ko
te unzhle v obizin ary of ik s compary o individual's
Fwsetewizhou: thie pricr agneemens of fig Commites.

Thizre is To reguiremeni for here oo be g Commides
insvery insoksroy process. Themr may beinsuhoient
credive rz willing w0 borm 2 Commtes orin 3
sirigtEorsard insohancy process there may be ro
riesd bor e Com mittss

Liquidalion Tred iv Comir Hooa enc Domris eran. & Bofels doe deditoom

115



A Creditor's Guide to Committees
Document prepared by R3

-,
ol

suatation? Dedla s Do iizen wehlsmerioienasy & Satd doe Creiituen L



